
July 26/1945. 

ACCOUNTS FOR V-E DAY RIOTS  

Read report of the Finance and Executive Committee 

and resolution as follows: 

Halifax, N. S., 
July 10/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date, accounts totalling 

the sum of $4,523.03 in connection with V. E. Day Rio
ts 

were considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the accounts 

be approved for payment and the funds for same borrow
ed 

under the provisions of Section 332A of the City Char
ter. 

Your Committee further recommends that the 

City Solicitor be requested to submit an account to t
he 

proper authorities covering the Cityls claim. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

WHEREAS the City requires money for the 

purpose of defraying expenses in connection with V-E
 

Day Riots and no funds have been provided in the esti
mates 

for the aforesaid purpose; 

AND WHEREAS Section 332A of the City Charter as 

enacted in Chapter 53 of the Acts of 1932, authorizes 

the City to borrow for such a purpose; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that en amount not ex-

ceeding $4,523.03 be borrowed from any bank or fund 

available under the provisions of the said enactment;
 

The money so borrowed with interest thereon shall r' 

be included tn the estimates for the civic year 1946.
/,,, 

542 - 

Copy of excerpt from 102-1A, Halifax City Council minutes, 1945-07-26, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



July 26/1945. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Walker 

that the'report and resolution as submitted be approved. 

Motion passed, the following Aldermen being present and 

voting therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION:  

Alderman Batson 
Moriarty 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

TENDERS CITY FIELD BUILDING RENOVATIONS  

• Read report of the Commissioner of Works as follows: 

July 25/1945. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 

As instructed by the Committee on Works, tenders for 

renovations to the City Field buildings at City Field were 
opened by His Worship the Mayor and the Commissioner of 
Works. 

The following bids were received.; 

Standard Construction Co. Ltd. 	 $216,400 
Fundy Construction Co. Ltd. 	  204,950 
Foundation Maritime Ltd. 	  229,132 
Nova Scotia Construction Co. Ltd. 	 191,210 

The tender of the Nova Scotia Construction Co. Ltd., 

was the lowest received. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works.. 

Moved by. Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that the tender of Nova Scotia Construction. Co. 

Ltd. at $191,210.00 be approved. 

—543. 

Copy of excerpt from 102-1A, Halifax City Council minutes, 1945-07-26, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives




